tutions and issued bonds are impacted by changes in interest rates. The
exposure can be either direct from interest-bearing debt or indirect
through leasing or other financing arrangements.

The Group's Financial Policy Framework
According to the policy, the interest rate risk in the Group’s net debt posi-
tion has a benchmark duration of 12 months. The policy allows for a devi-
ation of –9/+12 months from the benchmark. The interest rate mandate is
proposed by Group Treasury and approved by the CFO. The hedging man-
date shall be revised at least quarterly.

Status at year end
As of 31 December 2023 the Group's interest-bearing assets consisted
of cash at bank, time deposits and interest-bearing securities. The aver-
age interest fixing term on these assets was one (one) month. The aver-
age interest fixing term on debt was 13 (18) months. At year-end the
duration of the net debt position was 10 (17) months. The average cost
of borrowing was 5.47 (2.56) per cent.

To manage interest rate risk, the Group uses interest rate swaps.

The table below shows the estimated effect of a parallel shift of the
interest curves up or down by one per cent (100 basis points) on all
exposed external loans and interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity, effect on Finance Net 2023 2022

Market rate +1% –419 –426

Market rate –1% 420 431

The impact from cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities is
immaterial as the fixed interest period of the asset portfolio is short as it
is dominated by cash at bank.

Benchmark rate reform
The interest rate benchmark reform refers to the transition from the
existing, traditional interest rate benchmark – Interbank Offered Rates
(IBOR) – to new risk-free benchmarks.

The Group is currently exposed to external interest rate risk in EUR,
SEK and USD from the EURIBOR, STIBOR and SOFR benchmarks respec-
tively.

For EUR and SEK there is no expected change (risk of conversion) in the